municipality or special purpose district or authority in which the 80 

covered healthcare services originated. 81 

(b)  In the absence of rates provided in subsection (a), 82 

the minimum allowable reimbursement rate to an out-of-network 83 

ambulance service provider shall be the greater of: 84 

(i)  Three hundred twenty-five percent (325%) of 85 

the reimbursement allowed by Medicare for the respective services 86 

originating in the respective geographic area; or 87 

(ii)  The ambulance service provider's billed 88 

charges. 89 

(2)  A payment made under this section shall be considered 90